arising from this operation. A key priority for 2017 is to turn around
the performance. Work is underway to improve its results, in part
through cost savings, but in particular through a review of their loan
products, market segment focuses, customer offerings and
origination strategies.

Fair value adjustments to SMEF and FinTech Ventures valuations
were significant, at GBP14.4m, partly offset by the effects of a
weaker Sterling, resulting in an unrealised foreign exchange gain of
GBP4.4m. SMEF’s price traded lower in the first half but partly
improved in the second. The majority of the FinTech Venture write
downs occurred in the first half of the year and primarily related to
6 platforms which either closed or were not operating to
expectation. Refer Table 9 for further detail.
Costs were higher as expenditures were required to execute
on the restructuring plan. These should not recur in 2017.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Table 1)

31 December 2016 – Actual 31 December 2015 – Proforma

GBP’000
Sancus

 BMS
FinTech

 Ventures

Non-
attributable

central costs

Total
31

 December
 2016

Sancus
 BMS

FinTech
 Ventures

Non-
attributable

central costs

Total
31

December
 2015

Interest and
Dividend Income 6,630 413 – 7,043  5,787 1,089 – 6,876

Fee income 4,692 215 – 4,907  2,679 – – 2,679

Total revenue 11,322 628 – 11,950 8,466 1,089 – 9,555

Interest costs (3,774) – – (3,774) (3,480) – – (3,480)

Net revenue after
interest costs 7,548 628 – 8,176 4,986 1,089 – 6,075

Operating expenses (5,491) (2,144) (1,533) (9,168) (4,133) (1,893) (2,693) (8,719)

Operating profit/
(loss) 2,057 (1,516) (1,533) (992) 853 (804) (2,693) (2,644)

Fair value
adjustments (2,736) (11,713) – (14,449) – (918)  – (918)

FX adjustment 144 4,281 – 4,425 – 898  – 898

Net (loss)/profit (535) (8,948) (1,533) (11,016) 853 (824) (2,693) (2,664)

Non-recurring
operating costs (912) (731) (281) (1,924) (700) (3,088) (542) (4,330)

Goodwill impairment (3,408) (738) – (4,146) – – – –

Other net gains/
(losses) – 553 (2) 551 346 – – 346

Consolidated (loss)/
profit for the year (4,855) (9,864) (1,816) (16,535) 499 (3,912) (3,235) (6,648)

21GLI Finance Annual Report 2016

O
verview

S
trategic report

C
orporate governance

Financial S
tatem

ents
A

dditional inform
ation

Operating and non-recurring costs
Total costs in 2016 were GBP9.2m compared to GBP8.7m
in 2015. This slight increase was primarily driven by an increase
in Sancus BMS’s operating expenses related to the expansion
of its operations.
FinTech Venture’s operating expenses increased by GBP0.3m
as a result of the consolidation of Funding Knight’s costs which
were GBP0.7m for the six month period offset by cost savings
on employee costs and professional fees.

[…]

revenues with operating expenses up by 30% resulting in an
increase in OPBI of 71%. This is largely due to Gibraltar which
became a 100% subsidiary from 30 June 2016.
Over the three years, BMS revenues have changed in nature –
transaction related fees and interest on loans from own capital
have been largely replaced by returns from the loan funds they
manage together with related management fees – a sustainable
source of revenue. As the investment in the loan funds continues
to grow, so will the income from this source. On the basis
presented below, OPBI has increased a creditable 78% since 2014.

Proforma Results of Operating Entities in Sancus BMS
The table below provides comparative figures for the three operating entities within Sancus BMS as if they had been wholly owned
by the Group for the last three years. Revenue has been normalised to exclude non-sustainable and intercompany items. Tables 6, 7
and 8 reflect actual results, so have not been normalised to exclude non-sustainable earnings, but intercompany items have
been eliminated.

Proforma earnings (Table 5)

2016 2015 2014

GBP’000 Sancus BMS
Sancus
Finance Total Sancus BMS

Sancus
Finance Total Sancus BMS

Sancus
Finance Total

Total
revenue 4,824 3,163 519 8,506 3,171 3,277 352 6,800 1,583 2,222 365 4,170

Operating
expenses (1,872) (1,320) (1,777) (4,969) (1,442) (1,150) (1,608) (4,200) (700) (1,185) (1,675) (3,560)

Operating
profit/loss 2,952 1,843 (1,258) 3,537 1,729 2,127 (1,256) 2,600 883 1,037 (1,310) 610

sancus Bms
financial review

25GLI Finance Annual Report 2016

O
verview

S
trategic report

C
orporate governance

Financial S
tatem

ents
A

dditional inform
ation

Sancus
www.sancus.com
Sancus has loaned in total GBP257m since it became fully
operational in January 2014. The profile of the loan book,
on average is as follows:
 > loans size is GBP2m;
 > duration is 12 months;
 > interest rates charged are 11%, and
 > loan to Values (LTV) are 37%

Sancus revenue and loan book 2014–2016 (Table 6)

0

20

40

60

80

100

1.2

0
H1 2014 H2 2014 H1 2015 H2 2015 H1 2016 H2 2016

0.3

0.6